New York City Administration for Children's Services
Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report
Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

Physical Restraints’

Oct-Dec | Jan-Mar | Apr-Jun | Jul-Sep
2024 2025** 2025 2025
Detention Total®
Total 223 236 208 289
With Injury3 Total * * 0 *
Injury A* 0 0 ] 0
Injury B® * * 0 *
Secure Detention/Specialized Secure D ion Total
Total 195 187 180 237
With Injury Total * * 0 *
Injury A 0 0 0 0
Injury B * * 0 *
Crossroads
Total 116 90 102 116
With Injury Total * * 0 *
Injury A 0 0 0 0
Injury B * * 0 *
Horizon
Total 79 97 72 121
with injury * 0 0 *
injury A 0 0 0 0
injury B * 0 0 *
Non-Secure Detention
Total 27 49 28 48
With Injury Total 0 0 0 0
Injury A 0 0 0 0
Injury B 0 0 0 0

*The number of children in cells with one - five youth are not shown to protect anonymity.
**January - March 2025 physical restraint statistics were revised at the time of publication of the April - June 2025

report to correct for a coding error.
*Physical restraints refer to physical hold techniques included in the Safe Crisis Management System and other non-

offensive physical safety interventions.

The detention total may include a small number of incidents that took place in Court Services/Transportation

?Injury is defined as any event requiring medical treatment. Injuries range in severity from simple abrasions to broken
bones and fractures. It is the sum of Injury A and Injury B.

*'Injury A" includes injuries requiring clinical treatment beyond what could be provided by a layperson with over-the-
counter products. Categorization is made by medical staff.

® 'Injury B' includes injuries treatable by a layperson with over-the-counter products such as ibuprofen, antibiotic
ointment, etc. Categorization is made by medical staff.

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS
*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not
shown to protect anonymity.

as per Local Law 44 2013 and Local Law 112 2024 1



Mechanical Restraints®

Detention Total
Total
With Injury Total
Injury A
Injury B
Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention Total
Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention Total
With Injury Total
Injury A
Injury B
Crossroads
Total
With Injury Total
Injury A
Injury B
Horizon
Total
with injury
injury A
injury B
Non-Secure Detention
Total
With Injury Total
Injury A
Injury B

®Mechanical restraints refer to restraints involving the use of handcuffs, shackles, and flex-cuffs.

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS
*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not
shown to protect anonymity.

Oct-Dec
2024

100

*

0

*

97

69

*

28

=)

*

© o o o

New York City Administration for Children's Services
Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report
Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

Jan-Mar
2025

126

*

0

*

124

78

*

46

*

© o o

Apr-Jun
2025

108

53

*

52

=)

*

© o o o

Jul-Sep
2025

117

38

*

75

*

* O O

as per Local Law 44 2013 and Local Law 112 2024 2



Youth on Youth Assaults and Altercations

Detention Total
Total
With Injury Total
Injury A
Injury B
Secure Detention/Specialized Secure D ion Total
Total
With Injury Total
Injury A
Injury B
Crossroads
Total
With Injury Total
Injury A
Injury B
Horizon
Total
with injury
injury A
injury B
Non-Secure Detention
Total
With Injury Total
Injury A
Injury B

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS
*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not
shown to protect anonymity.

Oct-Dec
2024

194
39

*

*

146
32

*

*

95
19

51
13

13

45

New York City Administration for Children's Services
Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report
Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

Jan-Mar
2025

247
57
7
50

162
39

*

*

75
11

87
28

85
18

Apr-Jun
2025

224
56
8
48

128
38
8
30

62
14

*

*

66
24

6
18

86
10

0
18

Jul-Sep
2025

280
59
14
45

186
51
14
37

90
22

96
29

20

88

=)

as per Local Law 44 2013 and Local Law 112 2024 3



New York City Administration for Children's Services

Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report
Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

Physical Injuries or Impairments to Youth Resulting From Any Other Means

Detention total
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Accident
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Physical Aggression
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Self-Injurious Behavior
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Other”
Total
Injury A
Injury B

/ P

Secure D d Secure D
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Accident
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Physical Aggression
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Self-Injurious Behavior
Total
Injury A
Injury B

Other
Total
Injury A
Injury B

Total

Oct-Dec 2024

58

*

*

33

*

*

21

*

0

*

Jan-Mar 2025

85

*

*

44

*

*

20
0
20

14
0
14

Apr-Jun 2025

86

*

*

32

*

*

22
0
22

21
0
21

Jul-Sep 2025
78
13
65
36
7
29

22

65
54
33
26

18

11

*

*

Other Injury inlcudes during restraints, attempted AWOCs, horse playing, damage to property youth on staff physical aggressions, security breaches and self

injurious behaviors.

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS
*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not
shown to protect anonymity.

as per Local Law 44 2013 and Local Law 112 2024 4



New York City Administration for Children's Services
Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report
Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

Physical Injuries or Impairments to Youth Resulting From Any Other Means (2)

Oct-Dec 2024 | Jan-Mar 2025 | Apr-Jun 2025 Jul-Sep 2025
Crossroads
Total 28 29 48 33
Injury A * * * *
Injury B * * * *
Accident
Total 14 13 15 16
Injury A * * * *
Injury B * * * *
Physical Aggression
Total 11 6 14 9
Injury A * 0 0 0
Injury B * 6 14 9
Self-Injurious Behavior
Total * * * *
Injury A 0 0 0 0
Injury B * * * *
Other
Total * 8 14 7
Injury A 0 0 0 *
Injury B * 8 14 *
Horizon
Total 25 47 32 32
Injury A * * * *
Injury B * * * 23
Accident
Total 19 28 17 17
Injury A * * * 6
Injury B * * * 11
Physical Aggression
Total * 11 6 9
Injury A 0 0 0 *
Injury B * 11 6 *
Self-Injurious Behavior
Total 0 * * *
Injury A 0 0 0 *
Injury B 0 * * *
Other
Total * 6 7 *
Injury A 0 0 0 *
Injury B * 6 7 *

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS
*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not

shown to protect anonymity.
as per Local Law 44 2013 and Local Law 112 2024 5



New York City Administration for Children's Services

Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report
Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

Physical Injuries or Impairments to Youth Resulting From Any Other Means (3)

Non-Secure Detention
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Accident
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Physical Aggression
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Self-Injurious Behavior
Total
Injury A
Injury B
Other
Total
Injury A
Injury B

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS
*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not
shown to protect anonymity.

Oct-Dec 2024

o

Jan-Mar 2025

*

Apr-Jun 2025

Jul-Sep 2025

as per Local Law 44 2013 and Local Law 112 2024 6



New York City Administration for Children's Services
Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report
Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

Oct-Dec 2024 | Jan-Mar 2025 | Apr-Jun 2025 Jul-Sep 2025
Physical Injuries to Staff
Detention Total 98 103 111 91
Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention 98 99 109 86
Total 93 99 102 79
Crossroads 34 * * 44
Horizon 59 * * 35
Non-Secure Detention 0 * * 7
Room Confinement
Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention Total
Number 13 15 29 18
Average Time in Room Confinement (hours) 3.6 6.5 3.1 2.5
Reason for Room Confinement
Imminent Risk of Harm
Duration of Room Confinement (hours)
Room Confinement 1 4.4 2.4 2.1 2.5
Room Confinement 2 4.4 2.4 2.1 25
Room Confinement 3 4.4 55 2.1 25
Room Confinement 4 4.4 55 2.1 25
Room Confinement 5 4.4 55 2.1 2.5
Room Confinement 6 4.4 55 2.1 25
Room Confinement 7 4.4 55 2.1 2.5
Room Confinement 8 4.4 55 2.1 25
Room Confinement 9 4.4 8.6 2.1 25
Room Confinement 10 2.4 8.6 2.1 2.5
Room Confinement 11 2.4 8.6 2.1 2.5
Room Confinement 12 2.4 8.6 2.1 2.5
Room Confinement 13 2.0 8.6 2.1 2.5
Room Confinement 14 8.6 2.1 25
Room Confinement 15 8.6 4.1 25
Room Confinement 16 4.1 25
Room Confinement 17 4.1 2.5
Room Confinement 18 4.1 25
Room Confinement 19 4.1
Room Confinement 20 4.1
Room Confinement 21 4.1
Room Confinement 22 4.1
Room Confinement 23 4.1
Room Confinement 24 4.1
Room Confinement 25 4.1
Room Confinement 26 4.1
Room Confinement 27 4.1
Room Confinement 28 4.1
Room Confinement 29 4.1
Crossroads
Number * 0 0 0
Average Time in Room Confinement (hours) 2.0
Reason for Room Confinement *
Horizon
Number * 15 29 18
Average Time in Room Confinement (hours) 4.1 6.5 3.1 2.49
Reason for Room Confinement
Imminent Risk of Harm 2.4 2.1 2:45
Room Confinement 1 2.4 2.1 2:45
Room Confinement 2 55 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 3 55 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 4 55 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 5 55 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 6 55 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 7 55 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 8 8.6 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 9 8.6 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 10 8.6 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 11 8.6 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 12 8.6 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 13 8.6 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 14 8.6 2.1 2:50
Room Confinement 15 8.6 41 2:50
Room Confinement 16 4.1 2:50
Room Confinement 17 4.1 2:50
Room Confinement 18 4.1
Room Confinement 19 4.1
Room Confinement 20 4.1
Room Confinement 21 41
Room Confinement 22 4.1
Room Confinement 23 41
Room Confinement 24 4.1
Room Confinement 25 41
Room Confinement 26 4.1
Room Confinement 27 41
Room Confinement 28 4.1
Room Confinement 29 41

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS
*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not

shown to protect anonymity.
as per Local Law 44 2013 and Local Law 112 2024 7



