

New York City Administration for Children's Services  
 Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report  
 Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

**Physical Restraints<sup>1</sup>**

	Oct-Dec 2024	Jan-Mar 2025**	Apr-Jun 2025	Jul-Sep 2025
<b>Detention Total<sup>2</sup></b>				
Total	223	236	208	289
With Injury <sup>3</sup> Total	*	*	0	*
Injury A <sup>4</sup>	0	0	0	0
Injury B <sup>5</sup>	*	*	0	*
<b>Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention Total</b>				
Total	195	187	180	237
With Injury Total	*	*	0	*
Injury A	0	0	0	0
Injury B	*	*	0	*
<b>Crossroads</b>				
Total	116	90	102	116
With Injury Total	*	*	0	*
Injury A	0	0	0	0
Injury B	*	*	0	*
<b>Horizon</b>				
Total	79	97	72	121
with injury	*	0	0	*
injury A	0	0	0	0
injury B	*	0	0	*
<b>Non-Secure Detention</b>				
Total	27	49	28	48
With Injury Total	0	0	0	0
Injury A	0	0	0	0
Injury B	0	0	0	0

\*The number of children in cells with one - five youth are not shown to protect anonymity.  
 \*\*January - March 2025 physical restraint statistics were revised at the time of publication of the April - June 2025 report to correct for a coding error.  
<sup>1</sup> Physical restraints refer to physical hold techniques included in the Safe Crisis Management System and other non-offensive physical safety interventions.

<sup>2</sup>The detention total may include a small number of incidents that took place in Court Services/Transportation  
<sup>3</sup> Injury is defined as any event requiring medical treatment. Injuries range in severity from simple abrasions to broken bones and fractures. It is the sum of Injury A and Injury B.  
<sup>4</sup> 'Injury A' includes injuries requiring clinical treatment beyond what could be provided by a layperson with over-the-counter products. Categorization is made by medical staff.  
<sup>5</sup> 'Injury B' includes injuries treatable by a layperson with over-the-counter products such as ibuprofen, antibiotic ointment, etc. Categorization is made by medical staff.

New York City Administration for Children's Services  
 Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report  
 Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

**Mechanical Restraints<sup>6</sup>**

	Oct-Dec 2024	Jan-Mar 2025	Apr-Jun 2025	Jul-Sep 2025
<b>Detention Total</b>				
Total	100	126	108	117
With Injury Total	*	*	*	*
Injury A	0	0	0	0
Injury B	*	*	*	*
<b>Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention Total</b>				
Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention Total	97	124	108	113
With Injury Total	*	*	*	*
Injury A	0	0	0	0
Injury B	*	*	*	*
<b>Crossroads</b>				
Total	69	78	53	38
With Injury Total	*	*	*	*
Injury A	0	0	0	0
Injury B	*	*	*	*
<b>Horizon</b>				
Total	28	46	52	75
with injury	*	*	*	*
injury A	0	0	0	0
injury B	*	*	*	*
<b>Non-Secure Detention</b>				
Total	0	*	0	*
With Injury Total	0	0	0	0
Injury A	0	0	0	0
Injury B	0	0	0	*

<sup>6</sup>Mechanical restraints refer to restraints involving the use of handcuffs, shackles, and flex-cuffs.

New York City Administration for Children's Services  
 Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report  
 Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

**Youth on Youth Assaults and Altercations**

	Oct-Dec 2024	Jan-Mar 2025	Apr-Jun 2025	Jul-Sep 2025
<b>Detention Total</b>				
Total	194	247	224	280
With Injury Total	39	57	56	59
Injury A	*	7	8	14
Injury B	*	50	48	45
<b>Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention Total</b>				
Total	146	162	128	186
With Injury Total	32	39	38	51
Injury A	*	*	8	14
Injury B	*	*	30	37
<b>Crossroads</b>				
Total	95	75	62	90
With Injury Total	19	11	14	22
Injury A	*	*	*	*
Injury B	*	*	*	*
<b>Horizon</b>				
Total	51	87	66	96
with injury	13	28	24	29
injury A	0	*	6	*
injury B	13	*	18	20
<b>Non-Secure Detention</b>				
Total	45	85	86	88
With Injury Total	7	18	10	6
Injury A	*	*	0	0
Injury B	*	*	18	6

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS  
 \*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not shown to protect anonymity.

New York City Administration for Children's Services  
 Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report  
 Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

**Physical Injuries or Impairments to Youth Resulting From Any Other Means**

	Oct-Dec 2024	Jan-Mar 2025	Apr-Jun 2025	Jul-Sep 2025
<b>Detention total</b>				
Total	58	85	86	78
Injury A	*	*	*	13
Injury B	*	*	*	65
<b>Accident</b>				
Total	33	44	32	36
Injury A	*	*	*	7
Injury B	*	*	*	29
<b>Physical Aggression</b>				
Total	21	20	22	22
Injury A	*	0	0	*
Injury B	*	20	22	*
<b>Self-Injurious Behavior</b>				
Total	*	6	8	*
Injury A	*	0	0	*
Injury B	*	6	8	*
<b>Other<sup>6</sup></b>				
Total	*	15	24	15
Injury A	*	0	*	*
Injury B	*	15	*	*
<b>Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention Total</b>				
Total	53	76	80	65
Injury A	*	*	*	*
Injury B	*	*	*	54
<b>Accident</b>				
Total	33	57	32	33
Injury A	*	*	*	7
Injury B	*	*	*	26
<b>Physical Aggression</b>				
Total	16	17	20	18
Injury A	*	0	0	*
Injury B	*	17	20	*
<b>Self-Injurious Behavior</b>				
Total	*	*	7	*
Injury A	*	0	0	*
Injury B	*	*	7	*
<b>Other</b>				
Total	*	14	21	11
Injury A	0	0	0	*
Injury B	*	14	21	*

<sup>6</sup>Other Injury includes during restraints, attempted AWOCs, horse playing, damage to property youth on staff physical aggressions, security breaches and self injurious behaviors.

New York City Administration for Children's Services  
 Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report  
 Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

Physical Injuries or Impairments to Youth Resulting From Any Other Means (2)

	Oct-Dec 2024	Jan-Mar 2025	Apr-Jun 2025	Jul-Sep 2025
<b>Crossroads</b>				
Total	28	29	48	33
Injury A	*	*	*	*
Injury B	*	*	*	*
<b>Accident</b>				
Total	14	13	15	16
Injury A	*	*	*	*
Injury B	*	*	*	*
<b>Physical Aggression</b>				
Total	11	6	14	9
Injury A	*	0	0	0
Injury B	*	6	14	9
<b>Self-Injurious Behavior</b>				
Total	*	*	*	*
Injury A	0	0	0	0
Injury B	*	*	*	*
<b>Other</b>				
Total	*	8	14	7
Injury A	0	0	0	*
Injury B	*	8	14	*
<b>Horizon</b>				
Total	25	47	32	32
Injury A	*	*	*	*
Injury B	*	*	*	23
<b>Accident</b>				
Total	19	28	17	17
Injury A	*	*	*	6
Injury B	*	*	*	11
<b>Physical Aggression</b>				
Total	*	11	6	9
Injury A	0	0	0	*
Injury B	*	11	6	*
<b>Self-Injurious Behavior</b>				
Total	0	*	*	*
Injury A	0	0	0	*
Injury B	0	*	*	*
<b>Other</b>				
Total	*	6	7	*
Injury A	0	0	0	*
Injury B	*	6	7	*

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS  
 \*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not shown to protect anonymity.

New York City Administration for Children's Services  
 Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report  
 Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

Physical Injuries or Impairments to Youth Resulting From Any Other Means (3)

	Oct-Dec 2024	Jan-Mar 2025	Apr-Jun 2025	Jul-Sep 2025
<b>Non-Secure Detention</b>				
Total	*	9	6	9
Injury A	*	0	*	*
Injury B	*	9	*	*
<b>Accident</b>				
Total	0	*	0	*
Injury A	0	0	0	0
Injury B	0	*	0	*
<b>Physical Aggression</b>				
Total	*	*	*	*
Injury A	*	0	0	0
Injury B	*	*	*	*
<b>Self-Injurious Behavior</b>				
Total	0	*	*	*
Injury A	0	0	0	*
Injury B	0	*	*	0
<b>Other</b>				
Total	0	*	*	*
Injury A	0	0	*	*
Injury B	0	*	*	*

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS  
 \*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not shown to protect anonymity.

**New York City Administration for Children's Services**  
**Quarterly Detention Incident Data Report**  
 Fiscal Year 2026 First Quarter (July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

	Oct-Dec 2024	Jan-Mar 2025	Apr-Jun 2025	Jul-Sep 2025
<b>Physical Injuries to Staff</b>				
Detention Total	98	103	111	91
Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention	98	99	109	86
Total	93	99	102	79
Crossroads	34	*	*	44
Horizon	59	*	*	35
Non-Secure Detention	0	*	*	7
<b>Room Confinement</b>				
Secure Detention/Specialized Secure Detention Total				
Number	13	15	29	18
Average Time in Room Confinement (hours)	3.6	6.5	3.1	2.5
Reason for Room Confinement				
Imminent Risk of Harm				
Duration of Room Confinement (hours)				
Room Confinement 1	4.4	2.4	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 2	4.4	2.4	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 3	4.4	5.5	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 4	4.4	5.5	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 5	4.4	5.5	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 6	4.4	5.5	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 7	4.4	5.5	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 8	4.4	5.5	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 9	4.4	8.6	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 10	2.4	8.6	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 11	2.4	8.6	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 12	2.4	8.6	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 13	2.0	8.6	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 14		8.6	2.1	2.5
Room Confinement 15		8.6	4.1	2.5
Room Confinement 16			4.1	2.5
Room Confinement 17			4.1	2.5
Room Confinement 18			4.1	2.5
Room Confinement 19			4.1	
Room Confinement 20			4.1	
Room Confinement 21			4.1	
Room Confinement 22			4.1	
Room Confinement 23			4.1	
Room Confinement 24			4.1	
Room Confinement 25			4.1	
Room Confinement 26			4.1	
Room Confinement 27			4.1	
Room Confinement 28			4.1	
Room Confinement 29			4.1	
Crossroads				
Number	*	0	0	0
Average Time in Room Confinement (hours)	2.0			
Reason for Room Confinement	*			
Horizon				
Number	*	15	29	18
Average Time in Room Confinement (hours)	4.1	6.5	3.1	2.49
Reason for Room Confinement				
Imminent Risk of Harm		2.4	2.1	2:45
Room Confinement 1		2.4	2.1	2:45
Room Confinement 2		5.5	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 3		5.5	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 4		5.5	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 5		5.5	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 6		5.5	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 7		5.5	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 8		8.6	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 9		8.6	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 10		8.6	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 11		8.6	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 12		8.6	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 13		8.6	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 14		8.6	2.1	2:50
Room Confinement 15		8.6	4.1	2:50
Room Confinement 16			4.1	2:50
Room Confinement 17			4.1	2:50
Room Confinement 18			4.1	
Room Confinement 19			4.1	
Room Confinement 20			4.1	
Room Confinement 21			4.1	
Room Confinement 22			4.1	
Room Confinement 23			4.1	
Room Confinement 24			4.1	
Room Confinement 25			4.1	
Room Confinement 26			4.1	
Room Confinement 27			4.1	
Room Confinement 28			4.1	
Room Confinement 29			4.1	

Data source: Incident Database and JDAS FITS  
 \*The number of youth in cells with one - five are not shown to protect anonymity.